

12-0661-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ERIK H. GORDON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants,

ARON LEIFER, aka JACK LOREN, BODYGUARDS.COM,

Defendant-Cross-Defendant-Cross-Claimant,

ABC CORPORATIONS 1 through 5, JOHN DOES 1 through 5,

Defendants-Cross-Defendants,

SOFTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., REID RODRIGUEZ, ARCANUM
INVESTIGATIONS, INC., DAN COHN, aka DAN COHN,

Defendants-Cross-Claimants-Cross-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF IDENTITY THEFT RESOURCE CENTER AND THE
FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

DEVORE & DEMARCO LLP
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Identity Theft
Resource Center and The Federal Law
Enforcement Officers Association*
99 Park Avenue, Suite 330
New York, New York 10016
(212) 922-9499

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING THE DPPA AS PRECLUDING LIABILITY ON THE PART OF DATA RESELLERS WHO RELY ON A PURCHASER’S ALLEGED PERMISSIBLE PURPOSE IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER THE PURCHASER IN FACT HAS A PERMISSIBLE USE	4
A. <i>The District Court’s Reliance on Roth v. Guzman Was Misplaced</i>	4
B. <i>Congress Intended the Liability Provisions of the DPPA to be Interpreted as Imposing an Affirmative Obligation on Resellers to Determine the True Purpose of Their Customers...</i>	6
C. <i>The DPPA Does Not Precondition a Reseller’s Liability on Its Actual Knowledge of a Purchaser’s Impermissible Purpose</i>	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPRECIATE SOUND POLICY REASONS FOR READING THE DPPA TO FIND LIABILITY ON THE PART OF RESELLERS WHERE PURCHASERS HAVE NO PERMISSIBLE PURPOSE	10
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Gordon v. Softech International, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Roth v. Guzman</i> , 650 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681(n)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681(o)	16
15 U.S.C. § 16813(a)	16
15 U.S.C. § 6825	14
18 U.S.C. § 1039(a)	9, 9n.6
18 U.S.C. § 1039(b)	9, 9n.7
18 U.S.C. § 1039(b)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A).....	17n.11
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)	17n.11
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(C)	17n.11
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(D).....	17n.11
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(E)	17n.11
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(F).....	17n.11

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2721(c)	7, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2722(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2724(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(2).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	16
34 C.F.R. § 99.32	16
42 U.S.C. § 1320D-5(a)(1)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
45 C.F.R Part 160.....	14
45 C.F.R Part 162.....	14
45 C.F.R Part 164.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.508(c)(1)	15
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1n.1
New York Penal Law § 175.30.....	13n.9
Second Circuit Rule 29.1(b)	1n.1
Other Authority:	
138 Cong. Rec. H1785 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 1992) (statement of Rep. Moran).....	6n.2
<i>Driver License Restrictions</i> , http://www.dmv.ny.gov/ olderdriver/restriction.htm	11n.8
H.R. 3365, 103d Cong. (1993) (remarks of Rep. Moran)	6n.4

Letter from LeRoy S. Rooker, Director, Family Policy Compliance
Office, U.S. Dep't. of Education, to Jeanne-Marie Pochert, Deputy
Assistant General Counsel, Clark County School District Legal Dep't.
(June 28, 2006), at [http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/
fpco/ferpa/library/clarkcty062806.html](http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/fpco/ferpa/library/clarkcty062806.html) 17n.10

Protecting Driver's Privacy Hearings, Subcomm. on Civil and
Constitutional Rights of House Judiciary Comm., 103d Cong. (1994)
(testimony of David Beatty, Dir. Of Publ. Aff., Nat'l. Victim Ctr.,
1994 WL 212822)..... 7n.5
